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Technische Daten

Datos técnicos

Anschlussspannung: 24V Toma de tensidn: 24V

Leistung: 150 W Potencia: 150 W

Aufheizzeit: ca. 45 sec. (50°C - 350°C) Intervalo de calentamiento:aprox. 45 seg. (50° - 350°C)
Max. Temp.: 550°C Temperatura max.: 550°C

Caractéristiques techniques Tekniske data

Tension d’alimentation:-. 24 V Indgangsspanding: 24V

Puissance: 150 W Effekt: 150 W

Durée de chauffe:
Température maxi.

env. 45 s (50°C & 350°C)
550°C

Opvarmningstid:
Maks. temp.:

ca. 45 sek. (50°C - 350°C)
550°C

Technische gegevens

Dados técnicos

Aansluitspanning: 24V Tens@o de ligagao: 24V
Vermogen: 150 W Poténcia: 150 W
Opwarmingstijd: ca. 45 sec. (50°C - 350°C) Tempo de'aquecimento: cerca de 45 seg. (50°C - 350°C)
Max. temp.: 550°C Temp. max.: 550°C
Dati tecnici Tekniset tiedot
Tensione di-collegamento:24 V Kytkentéjannite: 24V
Potenza: 150 W Teho: 150 W
Tempo di riscaldamento:ca. 45 sec. (50°C - 350°C) Kuumennusaika: n. 45 sek. (50°C - 350°C)
Temp. max.: 550 °C Maks. lampot.: 550°C
Technical Data Texvika otolyxeia
Supply Voltage: 24V Taon ouvoeong: 24V
Power Rating: 150 W loyug: 150 W
Warm Up Time: approx. 45 sec. (50°C - 350°C) Xpovog BEpuaveng: nepinou 45 deut.
Max. Temp.: 550°C (50°C - 350°C)
Méyiot Bepuokpaoia:  550°C
Tekniska data Teknik bilgiler
Anslutningsspénning: 24V Baglanti gerilimi: 24V
Effekt: 150 W Gig: 150 W
Uppvarmningstid: ca. 45 sek. (50°C-350°C) Isinma sliresi: yakl. 45 san. (50°C - 350°C)
Max. Temp.: 550°C Azami sicaklik:: 550°C




Technické udaje

Tehniéni podatki

Napajeci napéti: 24V Prikljuéna napetost: 24V

Vykon: 150 W Mo¢: 150 W

Doba ohfevu: cca 45 s (50 °C - 350 °C) Cas segrevanja: pribl. 45 sek. (50°C - 350°C)
Max. tepl.: 550 °C Maks. temp.: 550°C

Dane techniczne Tehnilised andmed

Napiecie przytaczeniowe: 24 V Todpinge: 24V

Moc: 150 W Vaimsus: 150 W

Czas nagrzewania: ok. 45 sek. (50°C - 350°C) Soojenemisaeg: ca. 45 sek. (50°C - 350°C)
Maks. temp.: 550°C Max temp.: 550 °C

Miiszaki adatok

Techniniai duomenys

Csatlakoztatdsi fesziltség: 24 V Jtampa: 24V

Teljesitmény: 150 W Galingumas: 150 W

Felfitési id6: kb. 45 s (50°C - 350°C) |kaitimo laikas; mazdaug 45 sek.

Max. hém.: 550°C (50°C - 350°C)
Maks. temp.: 550°C
Tehniskie dati

Technické parametre Piesleguma spriegums: 24 V

Napdjacie napatie: 24V Jauda: 150 W

Prikon: 150 W UzkarSanas laiks: aptuveni 45 sek.

Cas zohrievania: cca 45 s (50 °C - 350 °C) (no 50°C Iidz 350°C)

Max. teplota: 550 °C Maks. temp.: 550°C
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Deutsch

Wir danken lhnen fiir das mit dem Kauf des Weller
Lotkolbens WSP 150 erwiesene Vertrauen. Bei der Fertigung
wurden strengste Qualitits-Anforderungen zugrunde gelegt,
die eine einwandfreie Funktion des Geréates sicherstellen.

A 1. Achtung!

Vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerdtes lesen Sie bitte diese
Betriebsanleitung aufmerksam durch. Bei Nichteinhaltung
der Sicherheitsvorschriften droht Gefahr fiir Leib und Leben.

Fiir andere, von der Betriebsanleitung abweichende Verwen-
dung, sowie bei eigenmichtiger Verdnderung, wird von
Seiten des Herstellers keine Haftung iibernommen.

w

icherheitshinweise

Den Létkolben stets in der Originalablage ablegen.

Alle brennbaren Gegensténde aus der Ndhe des heiBen
L6twerkzeuges bringen.

Geeignete Schutzbekleidung verwenden.
Verbrennungsgefahr durch fliissiges Létzinn.

Den heiBen Létkolben nie unbeaufsichtigt lassen.
Arbeiten Sie nicht an unter Spannung stehenden Teilen.

2. Beschreibung

Der Létkolben WSP 150 wurde speziell fiir Lotarbeiten mit
extrem hohem Warmebedarf entwickelt. 150 W Heizleistung
zusammen mit einer optimalen Warmeiibertragung zur
Lotspitze gewéhrleisten die hohe Leistungsfahigkeit des
Lotkolbens. Mit einer integrierten Potentialausgleichsleitung
besteht  die  Mdoglichkeit  einen  gewiinschten
Potentialausgleich zur Lotspitze herzustellen. Die antistati-
sche Ausfiihrung von Griff und Zuleitung erfiillt die
Anforderungen der EGB-Sicherheit.

3. Inbetriebnahme

Lotkolben in der Sicherheitsablage ablegen. Alle brennbaren
Gegenstdnde aus der Nahe des Lotwerkzeugs bringen. Den
AnschluBstecker (1) in die Versorgungseinheit einstecken
und verriegeln. An der Versorgungseinheit die gewiinschte
Temperatur einstellen. Nach Ablauf der benétigten
Aufheizzeit die Lotspitze mit etwas Lot benetzen.

4. Potentialausgleich

Ein gewlinschter Potentialausgleich zur Létspitze kann Giber
das verwendete Versorgungsgerat hergestellt werden. Die
Anschlussmdéglichkeit der Potentialausgleichleitung ist in der
Betriebsanleitung der Versorgungseinheit beschrieben.

5. Arbeitshinweise

Spitzenwechsel

- Lotkolben mit der Spitze leicht nach unten halten.
- Randelmutter fiir Spitzenbefestigung (2) ldsen.

- Lotspitze liegt nun lose in der Randelmutter.

Vorsicht: Lotspitze ist heiB!

Den nicht benutzten Létkolben immer in die Originalablage
ablegen.

Antistatische Kunststoffe sind zur Verhinderung von statische
Ladung mit leitfdhigen Materialien versehen. Dadurch sind
auch die Isoliereigenschaften des Kunststoffes vermindert.

Die Betriebsanleitung der verwendeten Versorgungseinheit
ist zu dieser Betriebsanleitung ergénzend giiltig.

6. Zubehor
Lo6tspitzen Bilder LHT-Tips siehe Seite 21.

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten!



Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous avez
accordée en achetant le fer a souder WSP 150. Lors de la
fabrication, des exigences de qualité trés séveres assurant
un fonctionnement parfait de I'appareil, ont été appliquées.

A 1. Attention!

Avant la mise en service de I'appareil, veuillez lire attentive-
ment ce mode d’emploi. Dans le cas du non-respect des
consignes de sécurité, il y a danger pour le corps et danger
de mort.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les utilisations
autres que celles décrites dans le mode d’emploi de méme
que pour les modifications effectuées par I'utilisateur.

Consignes de sécurité

@ Déposer toujours le fer a souder dans le support d’origi
ne.

@ Eloigner tous les objets inflammables du fer a souder brii
lant.

@ Porter des vétements de protection adéquats. Danger de
brdlure par I'étain en fusion.

@ Ne jamais laisser le fer a souder brillant sans surveillan
ce.

@ Ne travaillez pas sur des piéces sous tension.

2. Description

Le fer a souder WSP 150 a été développé spécialement pour
les travaux de soudage requérant une trés forte chaleur. Une
puissance calorifique de 150 W et une transmission optima-
le de la chaleur vers la panne garantissent I'efficacité du fer
a souder. Une ligne d’équipotentialité intégrée permet d’ef-
fectuer une compensation du potentiel avec la panne.
L’exécution antistatique du manche et du cordon d’alimen-
tation est conforme aux exigences de sécurité pour les com-
posants craignant les décharges électrostatiques.

3. Mise en service

Placer le fer a souder dans le support de sécurité. Eloigner
tous les objets inflammables de I'outil de soudage. Brancher
la fiche (1) sur I'unité d’alimentation et la verrouiller. Régler
la température souhaitée sur I'unité d’alimentation. Lorsque
la durée de chauffe nécessaire est écoulée, humecter la
panne avec un peu de soudure.

4. Compensation du potentiel

Si on le souhaite, une compensation du potentiel peut étre
réalisée par I'intermédiaire de I'unité d’alimentation utilisée.
Le branchement de la ligne d’équipotentialité est décrit dans
le mode d’emploi de 'unité d’alimentation.

Francais

5. Instructions d’emploi

Changement de panne

- Tenir le fer a souder avec la panne dirigée légérement
vers le bas.

- Dévisser I'écrou moleté de fixation de la panne (2).

- La panne repose maintenant non fixée dans I'écrou
moleté.

Attention: La panne est briilante!

Déposer toujours le fer a souder dans le support d’origine
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

Afin d’éviter les charges statiques, les plastiques antistati-
ques sont additionnées de substances conductrices, ce qui
réduit leurs propriétés isolantes.

En plus du présent mode d’emploi, observer celui de I'unité
d’alimentation utilisée.

6. Accessoires
Pannes figure Pannes LHT, voir les page 21.

Sous réserve de modifications techniques!



Nederlands

We danken u voor de aankoop van de Weller-soldeerbout
WSP 150 en het door u gestelde vertrouwen in ons product.
Bij de productie werd aan de strengste kwaliteitsvereisten
voldaan om een perfecte werking van het toestel te garande-
ren

A 1. Attentie!

Gelieve voor de ingebruikneming van het toestel de gebruik-
saanwijzing aandachtig door te nemen. Bij het niet naleven
van de veiligheidsvoorschriften dreigt gevaar voor leven en
goed.

Voor ander, van de gebruiksaanwijzing afwijkend gebruik,
alsook bij eigenmachtige verandering, wordt door de fabri-
kant geen aansprakelijkheid overgenomen.

<

eiligheidsinstructies

De soldeerbout altijd in de originele houder leggen.
Alle brandbare voorwerpen uit de buurt van het soldeer
werktuig verwijderen.

Geschikte veiligheidskleding gebruiken.
Verbrandings-gevaar door vloeibaar soldeertin.

De hete soldeerbout nooit onbeheer laten.

Werk niet aan onder spanning staande delen.

2. Beschrijving

De soldeerbout WSP 150 is speciaal voor soldeerwerkzaam-
heden met een extreem hoge warmtebehoefte ontwikkeld.
150 W warmteafgifte samen met een optimale warmtover-
dracht naar de soldeerstift staan garant voor de hoge capaci-
teit van de soldeerbout. Met een geintegreerde equipotenti-
aalleiding bestaat de mogelijkheid een gewenst equipotenti-
aal naar de soldeerstift te produceren. De antistatische uitvo-
ering van greep en snoer voldoen aan de vereisten van de
EGB-veiligheid.

3. Ingebruikneming

Leg de soldeerbout in de veiligheidshouder. Haal alle brand-
bare voorwerpen weg uit de buurt van het soldeerapparaat.
Steek de aansluitstekker (1) in de stroomunit en vergrendel
deze. Stel op de stroomunit de gewenste temperatuur in.
Bevochtig na afloop van de benodigde opwarmtijd de sol-
deerstift met iets soldeertin.

4. Equipotentiaal

Een gewenst equipotentiaal naar de soldeerstift kan via de
gebruikte stroomunit geproduceerd worden. De aansluitmo-
gelijkheid van de equipotentiaalleiding staat in de gebruiks-
handleiding van de stroomunit beschreven.

5. Werktips

Vervangen van de soldeerstift

- Houd de soldeerbout met de stift licht naar beneden

- Maak de kartelmoer voor bevestiging van de stift (2) los
- De soldeerstift ligt nu los in de kartelmoer

Voorzichtig: soldeerstift is heet!

Leg de soldeerbout als hij niet gebruikt wordt altijd in de ori-
ginele houder.

Antistatische kunststoffen zijn ter voorkoming van statische
ladingen voorzien van geleidende materialen. Daardoor wor-
den ook de isolerende eigenschappen van de kunststof ver-
minderd.

De gebruikshandleiding van de gebruikte stroomunit geldt als
aanvulling op deze gebruikshandleiding.

6. Toebehoren
Soldeerpunten afbeeldingen LHT-tips zie pagina 21.

Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden!



Grazie per la fiducia accordataci acquistando lo brasatore
stilo saldante WSP 150 E una stazione ad aria calda rispetto
dei piu severi requisiti di qualita, cosi da garantire un funzio-
namento perfetto dell’apparecchio.

A 1. Attenzione!

Prima di mettere in funzione I'apparecchio, leggere accurata-
mente queste Istruzioni per I'uso e le Norme di sicurezza alle-
gate. La mancata osservanza delle norme di sicurezza puo
causare pericolo per la vita e la salute.

Il costruttore non & responsabile per un uso dell’apparecchio
diverso da quello previsto nelle presenti Istruzioni per I'uso né
per eventuali modifiche non autorizzate.

(2]

icurezza

Riporre lo stilo brasatore sempre nel suo supporto
originale.

Tenere I'utensile di brasatura lontano da qualsiasi ogget
to infiammabile.

Indossare idonei indumenti protettivi. Pericolo di incendio
da stagno liquido.

Non lasciare mai inosservato lo stilo brasatore caldo.
Non lavorare su pezzi sotto tensione.

2. Descrizione

Lo stilo brasatore WSP 150 & stato progettato in maniera spe-
ciale per lavori di brasatura con un alto fabbisogno di calore.
La potenza di 150 W insieme ad un ottimale trasporto di
calore verso la punta di brasatura permettono allo stilo bra-
satore di raggiungere un alto rendimento. Con un cavo di
compensazione di potenziale integrato esso offre la possibili-
ta di realizzare una compensazione del potenziale verso la
punta di brasatura. L’esecuzione antistatica dell’impugnatura
e del cavo soddisfa i requisiti degli standard EGB.

3. Messa in servizio

Riporre lo stilo brasatore nel supporto di sicurezza. Tenere
lontani dall’utensile di brasatura tutti gli oggetti infiammabili.
Inserire la spina di collegamento (1) nell’unita di alimentazio-
ne e bloccarla in posizione. Impostare la temperatura deside-
rata agendo sull'unita di alimentazione. Allo scadere del
tempo di riscaldamento necessario ricoprire con dello stagno
la punta di brasatura.

4. Compensazione del potenziale

Una desiderata compensazione di potenziale verso la punta di
brasatura pu0 essere realizzata attraverso I'apparecchio di
alimentazione usato. La possibilita di collegamento del cavo
di compensazione di potenziale & descritta nelle istruzioni di
esercizio dell’unita di alimentazione.

Italiano

5. Indicazioni operative

Sostituzione della punta

- Tenere il brasatura con la punta leggermente rivolta verso il
basso.

- Allentare il dado zigrinato per il fissaggio della punta (2).

- La punta di brasatura si trova ora mollata nella vite
zigrinata.

Attenzione: la punta di brasatura é calda!

Riporre sempre nel supporto originale lo stilo di brasatura, se
non utilizzato.

| materiali sintetici antistatici sono dotati di materiali condut-
tori al fine di evitare la formazione di cariche elettrostatiche.
In tale maniera vengono ridotte anche le proprieta isolanti del
materiale sintetico.

Complementarmente alle presenti istruzioni hanno anche
valore le istruzioni d’uso dell’unita di alimentazione utilizzata.

6. Accessori
Per I'immagine punte LHT vedere a pagina 21.

Con riserva di modifiche tecniche!



English

Thank you for placing your trust in our company by purcha-
sing the Weller soldering iron WSP 150. Production was
based on stringent quality requirements which guarantee the
perfect operation of the device.

A 1. Caution!

Please read these Operating Instructions and the attached
Safety Information carefully prior to initial operation. Failure
to observe the safety regulations results in a risk to life and
limb.

The manufacturer shall not be liable for damage resulting
from misuse of the machine or unauthorised alterations.

w

afety Informations

Always place the soldering iron in the original holder.
Remove all inflammable objects from the proximity of the
hot soldering tool.

Use suitable protective clothing. Risk of burns from liquid
solder.

Never leave the hot soldering iron unsupervised.

Never work on voltage-carrying parts.

2. Description

The WSP 150 soldering iron was specially developed for
soldering tasks with extremely high heat requirements. The
150 W heater power combined with the optimal transfer of
heat to the soldering iron bit guarantee the high perfor-
mance capability of the soldering iron. Using an integrated
equipotential bonding wire, it is possible to equipotentially
bond the soldering iron bit as required. The anti-static
design of the handle and cable comply with the require-
ments for electrostatic sensitive device safety.

3. Putting into operation

Place the soldering iron in the stand. Remove all flammable
substances from the area around the soldering iron. Plug the
connector (1) into the supply unit and lock. Set the required
temperature on the supply unit. At the end of the necessary
warm-up time, tin the soldering iron bit with some solder.

4. Equipotential bonding

If required, the soldering iron bit can be equipotentially bon-
ded via the supply unit used. The possible ways of connec-
ting the equipotential bonding wire are described in the ope-
rating instructions for the supply unit.

5. Instructions for use

Bit Changing

- Hold the soldering iron with the bit slightly downwards.
- Undo the knurled bit retaining nut (2).

- The soldering iron bit is now loose in the knurled nut.

Caution: The soldering iron bit is hot!

Always place the soldering iron in the stand when not in use.
Anti-static plastics are treated with conductive material to
prevent static charging. This results in a reduction in the
insulating properties of the plastic.

The operating instructions for the supply unit used are also

applicable in addition to these operating instructions.

6. Accessories
Soldering bits figure LHT-Tips see page 21.

Subject to technical change without notice!



Tack for kopet av lodkolv WSP 150 fran Weller och visat for-
troende. Vid tillverkningen har mycket strdnga kvalitetskrav
tillimpats for att sékerstélla en klanderfri apparatfunktion.

A 1. Observera!

Lds noggrant igenom denna bruksanvisning och bifogade
sékerhetsanvisningar innan du satter apparaten i drift. Det &r
livsfarligt att inte folja sékerhetsforeskrifterna.

Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for anvdndningar som avviker fran
bruksanvisningen, samt for egenméktiga forandringar.

w

dkerhetsanvisningar

Lagg alltid lodkolven i originalhallaren.

Ta bort alla brannbara foremal fran lodverktygets omedel
bara nérhet.

Anvand ldmpliga skyddsklader. Fara for forbranning
genom flytande lddtenn.

Ldmna aldrig den varma lédkolven utan tillsyn.

Arbeta inte med detaljer som star under spéanning.

2. Beskrivning

Lodkolv WSP 150 har utvecklats speciellt for [ddarbeten
med extremt hogt varmebehov. En virmeeffekt pa 150 W
tillsammans med en mycket god virmeledningsformaga till
lodspetsen garanterar lddkolvens higa prestanda. Med hjélp
av en potentialutjdmningsledning finn mdjlighet att upprétta
en onskad potentialutigmning till Iodspetsen. Handtaget och
ledningens antistatiska uférande uppfyller kraven pé séker-
het mot anitstatisk elektricitet.

3. Idrifttagning

Léagg loédkolven i sdkerhetsstallet. Avidgsna alla brannbara
foremél fran lodverktygets nérhet. Stick in och 1as anslut-
ningskontakten (1) i forsorjningsenheten. Stéll in 6nskad
temperatur pa forsorjningsenheten. Fukta lédspetsen med
lite lod efter uppvarmningstiden.

4. Potentialutjamning

Onskad potentialutjamning till I6dspetsen kan uppréttas via
forsorjningsenheten. Anslutningsmdjligheterna for potentia-
lutigmningsledningen ar beskrivna i forsorjningsenhetens
driftmanual.

5. Arbetstips

Byte av lodspets

- Hall 1dskolven med spetsen latt nedatlutad
- Lossa handmuttern till spetsfastet (2).

- Lodspetsen ligger nu l6st i handmuttern

Svenska

Varning: lodspetsen &r het !

Lédgg alltid lédkolven i originalstéllet ndr den inte anvénds.
Antistatiska plaster &r alltid forsedda med elektriskt ledande
material for att forhindra statisk uppladdning. Dérigenom

minskar palstens isolerande egenskaper.

Driftmanualen till anvénd forsérjningsenhet géller som
komplettering till denna driftmanual.

6. Tillbehor
Lodspetsar Bilder LHT-Tips se sidan 21.

Med forbehall for tekniska dndringar!



Espanol

Muchas gracias por la confianza al comprar la soldador
WSP 150 de Weller. Para la fabricacion de este aparato se
han aplicado unas normas de calidad muy exigentes que
garantizan un correcto funcionamiento del mismo.

A 1. Atencion!

Lea detenidamente el manual de instrucciones y las normas
de seguridad adjuntas antes de poner en funcionamiento el
aparato. Si incumple las normas de seguridad corre el riesgo
de sufrir importantes lesiones fisicas o incluso mortales.

El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por una uti-
lizacion diferente a la descrita en el manual de instrucciones,
asi como por modificaciones arbitrarias.

ormas de seguridad

Colocar el soldador siempre en el soporte original.
Retirar todos los materiales inflamables que estén cerca
del soldador.

Utilizar prendas de vestir de proteccion. Peligro de sufrir
quemaduras por la manipulacion de estaio liquido.
Mantener el soldador siempre controlado.

No trabaje con piezas que estén bajo tension.

2. Descripcion

El soldador WSP 150 ha sido especialmente desarrollado
para aplicaciones de soldadura que requieran una tempera-
tura extremadamente alta. 150 W de potencia en conjunto
con una transmision 6ptima del calor hacia la punta de sol-
dar garantizan la elevada capacidad de rendimiento del sol-
dador. Una linea de compensacion de potencial integrada
ofrece la posibilidad de establecer una eventualmente desea-
da compensacion de potencial con la punta para soldar. La
ejecucion antiestatica del mango y de la linea de alimentaci-
6n cumple los requisitos impuestos por la normas EGB.

3. Puesta en funcionamiento

Colocar el soldador en la base de seguridad. Retirar todos
los objetos combustibles de la cercania del (til soldador.
Enchufar en la unidad de alimentacion el conector de toma
de corriente (1) y enclavarlo. Ajustar en la unidad de ali-
mentacion la temperatura deseada. Aplicar un poco del pro-
ducto soldador a la punta para soldar después de transcur-
rido el intervalo de calentamiento.

4. Compensacion de potencial

Una compensacion de potencial eventualmente deseada
puede establecerse a través de la unidad de alimentacion
empleada. La posibilidad de conexion de la linea de poten-
cial compensado se describe en las instrucciones de servi-
cio de la unidad de alimentacion.
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5. Modo operativo

Cambio de la punta

- Mantener el soldador con la punta orientada hacia arriba.

- Aflojar la tuerca moleteada para fijacion de la punta (2).

- La punta se encuentra ahora suelta en la tuerca
moleteada.

Precaucion, la punta para soldar esta caliente!

Colocar siempre en sus soportes originales las puntas para
soldar que no se usen.

Los plasticos antiestaticos se han previsto con materiales
de relleno conductores a fin de prevenir cargas estaticas.
Con ello se reducen igualmente las caracteristicas aislantes
del plastico.

Las instrucciones de servicio de la unidad de alimentacion
rigen de forma complementaria a laspresentes.

6. Accesorios
Puntas de soldar, figuras, consejos, véase la pagina 21.

Sujeto a madificaciones técnicas!



Vi takker Dem for den tiltro, De viser os ved at kebe denne
Weller loddekolbe WSP 150. Der stilles strenge kvalitetskrav
til produktionen for at sikre, at apparatet fungerer korrekt.

A 1. Bemaerk!

For ibrugtagning bedes De leese denne brugsvejledning ngje
igennem. Hvis sikkerhedsforskrifterne ikke overholdes, kan
der veere fare for kvaestelser med deden til folge.

Producenten fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar for skader, der
métte opstd som falge af, at apparatet anvendes til andre
formal end anfgrt i brugsanvisningen eller egenmagtigt
&ndres.

w

ikkerhedshenvisninger

Loddekolben placeres altid i den originale opbevaring.
Alle anteendelige genstande i naerheden af det varme lod-
deveerktgj ber fiernes.

Der skal anvendes tilstraekkelig beskyttelsesbeklaedning.
Fare for forbraending gennem flydende loddetin.

Den varme loddekolbe ber aldrig efterlades uden opsyn.
De bar ikke arbejde ved dele, som star under spaending.

2. Beskrivelse

Loddekolbe WSP 150 er specielt udviklet til loddearbejder
ved ekstremt hgje temperaturer. 150 W varmeeffekt kombi-
neret med en optimal varmeoverforsel til loddespidsen
garanterer loddekolbens hgje ydeevne. En integreret poten-
tialudligning giver mulighed for at etablere den gnskede
potentialudligning til loddespidsen. Det antistatiske héndtag
og tilledning opfylder EFS's krav om sikkerhed.

3. Ibrugtagning

Loddekolben placeres i sikkerhedsholderen. Alle breendbare
genstande fiernes fra loddeveerktgjet. Stikket (1) settes i for-
syningsenheden og lases. Den gnskede temperatur indstilles
pa forsyningsenheden. Nér opvarmningstiden er udlgbet,
vades loddespidsen med lidt loddemiddel.

4. Potentialudligning

Den gnskede potentialudligning til loddespidsen kan etable-
res via den valgte forsyningsenhed.
Tilslutningsmulighederne for potentialudligningen er beskre-
vet i betjeningsvejledningen til forsyningsenheden.

5. Arbejdsanvisninger

Udskiftning af spidser

- loddekolben holdes med spidsen svagt nedad.

- fingermatrikkerne til fastspaending af spidserne (2) lgsnes.
- loddespidsen er nu lgsnet fra fingermetrikkerne.

Dansk

Forsigtig: loddespidsen er varm!

Nar loddekolben ikke benyttes, skal den altid opbevares i
originalholderen.

Antistatiske kunststoffer er forsynet med ledende materialer
for at undgé statiske ladninger. Derved forringes samtidig
kunststoffets isolerende egenskaber.

Betjeningsvejledningen til den valgte forsyningsenhed skal
ses som supplement til denne betjeningsvejledning.

6. Tilbehor
Loddespidser Billeder LHT-tips se side 21.

Forbehold for tekniske @ndringer!



Portugués

Agradecemos a confianga demonstrada pela sua aquisicdo
do ferro de soldar Weller WSP 150. O fabrico baseouse nas
mais rigorosas exigéncias de qualidade, ficando assim asse-
gurado um funcionamento correcto do aparelho.

A 1. Atencao!

Antes de colocar o aparelho em funcionamento leia com
atencdo este manual de instrucdes. No caso de incumpri-
mento das regras de seguranca existe o perigo de ferimen-
tos e de morte.

No caso de uma utilizacdo divergente & indicada no Manual
de instrugdes, bem como no caso de modificagbes néo auto-
rizadas, o fabricante ndo aceita qualquer responsabilidade.

Indicagdes de seguranca

@ Pousar o ferro de soldar sempre no descanso original.

@ Remover todos o0s objectos inflamaveis das imediactes
da ferramenta de solda.

@ Utilizar vestudrio de protec¢éo adequado. Perigo de quei-
maduras pelo estanho de solda fundido.

@ Nunca deixar o ferro de soldar sem supervisdo.

@ Nunca trabalhe em componentes sob tensao.

2. Descricao

0 ferro de soldar WSP 150 foi desenvolvido especialmente
para trabalhos de solda com requisitos de necessidades de
calor extremamente altas. A poténcia de aquecimento de 150
Watt, conjuntamente com uma optima transferéncia de calor
a ponta de solda, asseguram o elevado desempenho do ferro
de soldar. Em conjunto com um cabo de compensacéo de
poténcia integrado existe a possibilidade de realizar a com-
pensacéo de poténcia pretendida para a ponta de solda. A
versdo antiestatica do punho e do cabo cumpre com os
requisitos da Seguranca EGB.

3. Colocacao em funcionamento

Pousar o ferro de soldar no descanso de seguranga. Remover
todos os objectos inflamaveis das imediacdes da ferramenta
de solda. Inserir a ficha (1) de ligacéo na unidade de alimen-
tacdo e bloqueé-la. Regular na unidade de alimentagdo a
temperatura pretendida. Apds decorrido o tempo de aqueci-
mento necessario, aplicar um pouco de solda a ponta de
solda.

4. Compensacéao de poténcia

A compensacdo de poténcia pretendida, relativamente a
ponta de solda, pode ser efectuada mediante a unidade de
alimentacdo utilizada. A realizagdo da compensacéo de
poténcia encontra-se descrita no manual de instrugdes da
unidade de alimentagdo utilizada.
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5. Instrucoes de trabalho

Substituicéo das pontas

- Segurar o ferro de soldar com a ponta ligeiramente virada
para baixo.

- Desapertar a porca serrilhada da fixagéo da ponta (2).

- Agora, a ponta de solda encontra-se solta na porca
serrilhada.

Cuidado: A ponta de solda esta quente!!

Pousar o ferro de soldar ndo utilizado sempre no descanso
original.

Para evitar cargas estdticas, os materiais sintéticos antiesta-
ticos estdo equipados com materiais condutores. Desta
forma seréo reduzidas também as caracteristicas isolantes
do material sintético.

0 manual de instruges da unidade de alimentago utilizada
¢ vélido como suplemento ao presente manual de instrugdes.

6. Acessorios
Para as figuras das pontas de solda LHT, consulte a
pagina 21.

Reservado o direito a alteracdes técnicas!



Kiitimme sinua osoittamastasi luottamuksesta ostettuasi
Weller juottokolv WSP 150. Valmistuksen perustana on ollut
tiukat laatuvaatimukset, jotka varmistavat laitteen virheetto-
mén toiminnan.

A 1. Huomio!

Lue ndmé kayttdohjeet huolellisesti Iapi ennen laitteen kéyt-
toonottoa. Turvallisuusohjeiden laiminlyonti voi johtaa louk-
kaantumisiin tai hengenvaaraan.

Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta muusta kéyttoohjeista poikkeava-
sta kaytostd tai omavaltaisesti suoritetuista muutoksista.

Turvallisuusohjeet

@ Laita juottokolvi aina alkuperéiseen pidikkeeseen.

@ Ota kaikki helpostipalavat esineet kuuman juottimen
laheisyydesta pois.

@ Kaytd sopivia suojavarusteita. Nestemdinen juottotina
aiheuttaa palovammaojen vaaran.

@ Al3 jatd kuumaa juottokolvia ilman valvontaa.

@ Al3 tee toita jannitteenalaisilla osilla.

2. Kuvaus

Juottokolvi WSP 150 kehitettiin erityisesti juottotdihin, joiden
lamméontarve on erittdin suuri. 150 W:n kuumennuselement-
ti yhdessa parhaan mahdollisen Iamménsiirron kanssa juot-
tokdrkeen takaa juottokolven suuren suorituskyvyn.
Integroidulla potentiaalintasausjohdolla on mahdollista laatia
haluamasi potentiaalintasaus juottokérkeen. Kahvan ja joh-
don antistaattinen malli tdyttdd EGB-turvallisuuden vaati-
mukset.

3. Kayttoonotto

Laita juottokolvi turvapidikkeeseen. Ota kaikki helpostipala-
vat esineet juottimen laheisyydesta pois. Pista liitdntdpistoke
(1) syottoyksikkoon ja lukitse se. Sdada haluamasi lampétila
syottoyksikostd. Kun tarvittava kuumennusaika on kulunut,
kostuta juottokérki juotteella.

4. Potentiaalintasaus

Haluamasi potentiaalin tasaus juottokérkeen voidaan laatia
kédytetyn syottoyksikon avulla. Potentiaalintasauksen liitén-
tdmahdollisuus in kuvattu sy6ttoyksikon kayttoohjeissa.

5. Toimintaohjeet

Kérjen vaihto

- pida juottokolvia kérki kevyesti alaspéin.

- irrota kérjen kiinnityksen (2) pyélletty mutteri.

- juottokérki on on irrallaan pyélletyssa mutterissa.

Suomi

Varovasti: juottokérki on kuuma!

Laita kdyttdmatéon juottokolvi aina alkuperédiseen pidikkee-
seen.

Antistaattiset muovit on varustettu johtavilla materiaaleilla
staattisten latausten estdmiseksi. Siten muovin eristysomi-
naisuudet ovat myds pienentyneet.

Kéytetyn syottoyksikon kayttdohjeet tdydentévat tatd kéytto-
ohjetta.

6. Tarvikkeet

Juottokérjet kuvat LHT-vihjeet katso sivu 21.

Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidatetadan!
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EAAnVIK

2a¢ euxaploToUle yla v eproToolvn Tou pag deifate,
ayopdlovtag 1o £UBOA0 ouykOAAnong WSP 150 mg Weller.
Katd tv katackeun meEnRBnkav auompég amalthoelg
noemTag, 1ote va eEaopaliCetal n agoyn Asttoupyia ™me
OUOKEUNG.

A 1. MNpoooyxn!

MMptv ™ B€0n og Aettoupyia ™G cUoKEUNG SLaBACTE MAPAKAAD
TIPOOEKTIKA QUTEG TIG 00NYieq Aettoupyiag. Ze mepimTwon wn
THENONG TWV KAVOVIOU®Y aoPaAeiag Undpyel Kivouvog ya
Con) Kot MV apTéEAELa 0ag.

Ma kdBe GAAn xpnon, mou arokAivel amd TG odnyieg
Aettoupyiag, kaBwg kat oe  Tmepintwon  aubBaipetng
petatpormg, Oev avalappaveral amd v TMAEupd Tou
KATaOKEUQOT Kapia euduvn.

YrodeiEelg aopaleiag

@ Evarobétete T0 €UBOAO OUYKOAANONG TAvToTe OTN
yvhola Baon evanédeong.

@ AnopakplveTte OAA TA UPAEKTA AVTIKEUEVA KOVTA aTTd TO
KauTo €PYAAEi0 GUYKOAANONG.

@ Xpnowotoleite KATAAANAN TPOOTATEUTIKY €VOUHAOIa.
Kivduvog eykaupatog amnod Tov uypd kaooitepo kOAANoNG
(kaAdu).

@ Mnv aprivete TOTE TO KAUTO EUBOAO OUYKOAANONG XwpiG
ETUTAPENOM.

@ Mnv epydleote o€ uépn mou BpiokovTal umod Taom.

2. MNeprypagn

To &upoAo ouykoAAnong WSP 150 kataokeudoTnke L0IKA yia
epyaoieq ouykOAAnong pe eEapetikd uPnAf amaithon
Beppémrag. H Beppaviiki oxug twv 150 W padi pe pa
10aVIK  HETAPOPA TG BepudTNTAg TPOG TNV aKida
OUYKOAANONG €€aopaAiCouv TV uPnAn anddoon Tou oAU
OUYKOAANONG. Me évav evowpaTwpevo aywyo egiowong
duVaIKou umndpyet n duvatoTa ™G AnoKATAoTaAoNG MIaG
emBuuNT¢ e€iowong GUVaIKOU OTNV akida ouyKOAAnong. H
QVTIOTATIKA  KATaokeun ™G AABAG Kal Tou aywyou
Tp0Qodociag MAnpoi TIQ amathoelq aopakeiag EGB
(nAekTpoOTaTIKA KIVOUVEUOVTA BOPOOTOLKEIQ).

3. ©¢on oe Aettoupyia

EvanoBéote 10 €UBOA0 oUYKOAANONG 0T Baon evanobeong
acpaleiag. ATopakpUveTe OAa Ta €UPAEKTA QVTIKElUEVQ
KOVTA anod 1o epyaAeio ouykdAAnong. TomoBemoTte 10 LG
ouvdeong (1) oto TpopodoTikd Kat acpahioTe To. Pubpiote
0TO TPOPOJOTIKO TNV eTBUNNTY Beppokpacia. MeTa To Mépag
TOU anatroupevou xpdvou Bépuavong mpooBeote o akida
OUYKOAANONG Aiyo OUYKOAANTIKO Kpdapa (KaAd).
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4. EEiowan duvapikoU

Mia erbuun e€iowon GuVapikou e ™V akida oUyKOAAnoNg
uropel va amokataotabel YEOW TOU XPNOWOTOLOUUEVOU
TPoPodoTIKOU. H duvatdémta ouvdeong Tou aywyou
eflowong duvapikou mePLypAPeTal oTIG 0dnyieg AstToupyiag
TOU TPOPOJOTIKOU.

5. Ynodeikelc epyaoiag

AMayn akidag

- Kpamote 10 €B0A0 GUYKOAANONG e ™V akida eAappa
TPOGTA KATW.

- Nuote 10 pikvwTod MaWddt yia m oTepEwon G akidag (2).

- H akida ouykbAAnong Bpiokovtal Twpa XaAapn 0To PIKVKTO
Mg AadL.

Mpocox1: H akida cuykdbAAnang eivat oAU {eomj!!

Oulayete 1O €UBONO OUYKOAANONG ToU &g Ypnolomoleital
TAVTOTE 0T YvAola Baon evandbeong.

Ma v napepnodion tou oTatkoU GopTiou Ta AVTIOTATIKA
OUVOETIKA UAKG eival epodlacpéva pe aywylua UAka. Etol
pelovovTal ermiong Kat ot 1OmMTEG MOVWONG TOU OUVOETIKOU
UNKOU.

Ot odnyieq Aettoupyiag  TOU  XPNOLWOTIOLOULEVOU
TPOPODOTIKOU OUUMANPWVOUV QUTEG TIG 0dNYiEG AetToupyiag.

6. EEapmiuata

Elkoveq akidwv ouykoAAnong LHT BAéme om oeAida 21.

Me eTpUAAEN Tou SIKALOPATOG TEXVIK@V aAAaYQV!



Weller lehim havyasi WSP 150 havyasini satin almakla, bize
gostermis oldugunuz giiven icin gok tesekkiir ederiz. Uretim
sirasinda cihazin kusursuz olarak calismasini giivenceye
alan en siki kalite talepleri temel alinmistir.

A 1. Dikkat!

Aleti calistirmadan 6nce bu kullanim kilavuzunu ¢ok dikkatli
okuyunuz. Emniyet talimatlarina uyulmamasi durumunda
hayati tehlike séz konusu olabilir.

Kullanim kilavuzundan sapan kullanimda ve kendi bagsiniza
yapti§iniz degisikliklerde, Uretici tarafindan hig bir sorumluluk
Ustlenilmez.

Givenlik uyarilan

@ Lehim havyasini daima orijinal althigina koyunuz.

@® Yanma tehlikesi olan tlim objeleri sicak havyanin
yakinindan uzaklastiriniz.

@ Yanabilir tim objeleri sicak havyanin gevresinden uza-
klastiriniz. Sivi lehimden dolayi yanma tehlikesi .

@ Sicak havyayi asla denetimsiz bir sekilde birakmayiniz.

@ Gerilim altinda duran parcalarda ¢alisma yapmayiniz.

2. Tanim

Lehim havyasi WSP 150, ¢ok fazla 1si ihtiyaci olan lehim
calismalari icin 8zel olarak gelistirilmistir. 150 W 1sitma gicd,
lehim ucuna giden en uygun isi iletimi ile birlikte lehim havy-
asinin ¢ok guclii olmasini sadlar. Entegre edilmis bir potansiy-
el dengeleme hatti yardimiyla havya ucu icin istenilen bir
potansiyel dengeleme olanag elde etmek miimkiindir. Havya
sap! ve hatlarinin antistatik modeli EGB gtivenligi taleplerini
karsilar.

3. Devreye alma

Havya, emniyet alth§ina konulmalidir. Yanma tehlikesi olan
tim objeleri havyanin yakinindan uzaklastiriniz. Baglanti
soketi (1) besleme Unitesine takilmali ve kilitlenmelidir.
Besleme unitesinde istenilen 1s ayarlanmalidir. Gerekli 1sitma
stiresinin bitiminden sonra havya ucuna biraz lehim siriilme-
lidir.

4. Potansiyel dengelemesi

Havya ucu icin istenilen potansiyel dengelemesi, kullanilan
besleme cihazi vasitasiyla olusturulabilir. Potansiyel dengele-
me hattinin bagdlanti olasili§i besleme Unitesinin kullanim
kilavuzunda agiklanmistir.

Almanca

5. Galigma uyarilari

Ug degisimi

- Havya, ug ile birlikte asagiya dogru tutulmalidir.

- Ucu tespitleyen (2) tirtilll somun gevsetilmelidir.

- Havya ucu simdi tirtilll somunda gevsek olarak
bulunmaktadir.

Dikkat: Havya ucu sicaktir!

Kullaniimayan havya daima orijinal altigina konulmalidir.
Antistatik plastikler, statik yiku énlemek icin iletken malzeme-
ler ile donatilmistir. Boylelikle plastigin izolasyon &zellikleri de

azaltiimistir.

Kullanilan besleme UGnitesinin kullanim kilavuzu, bu kilavuzu
tamamlamak icin gegerlidir.

6. Aksam

Lehim kalemi uclari Resimler LHT uglan bkz. Sayfa 21.

Teknik degisikliklerin hakki saklidir!
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Cesky

Dékujeme za dlivéru, kterou jste nam projevili zakoupenim
pajecka Weller WSP 150. Pfi vyrobé bylo dbano na nejpfis-
néjSi pozadavky na kvalitu, které zarucuji spolehlivou funk-
ci naradi.

A 1. Pozor!

Pfed uvedenim nafadi do provozu si pozomé prectéte
tento ndvod k pouziti. Pfi nedodrzeni bezpe¢nostnich pred-
pisU hrozi nebezpeci ohroZeni zdravi nebo Zivota.

Pfi pouziti, které neodpovida provoznimu navodu, nebo pfi
svévolnych zménéch nepiebird vyrobce zodpovédnost.

Bezpecnostni pokyny

Pajecku vzdy odkladejte do originalniho bezpeénostni-
ho stojanku.

Odstrarite z blizkosti horké pajecky vSechny hoftlaviny.
Pouzivejte vhodny ochranny odév. Nebezpeci popale-
ni tekutym pajecim cinem.

Horkou pajecku nenechavejte nikdy bez dozoru.
Nepajejte dily, které jsou pod napétim.

2. Popis

Pajecka WSP 150 byla vyvinuta specialné pro pajeni
s extrémné vysokou potrebou tepla. Topny vykon 150 W
a optimalini pfenos tepla k pajecimu hrotu zajistuji vysoky
vykon pajecky. Integrované vedeni k vyrovnavani poten-
ciall umozriuje vytvoreni poZzadovaného vyrovnani poten-
cial u pajeciho hrotu. Diky antistatickému provedeni ruko-
jeti a vedeni splfiuje pajecka naroky na bezpecénost v sou-
ladu s pozadavky Evropského odborového svazu.

3. Uvedeni do provozu

Odlozte pajecku do bezpecnostniho stojanku. Odstrarite
z blizkosti pajecky vSechny hoflaviny. Zasurite pfipojnou
vidlici (1) do napajeci jednotky a zajistéte ji. Nastavte na
napajeci jednotce pozadovanou teplotu. Po uplynuti doby
potfebné k zahfati pocinujte pajeci hrot mensim mnozst-
vim cinu.

4. Vyrovnani potencialli

Pozadované vyrovnani potencialtl u pajeciho hrotu mize
byt vytvofeno pomoci pouzitého napdjeciho zafizeni. Moz-
nost pfipojeni vedeni k vyrovnani potencidll je popséano
v provoznim navodu napajeci jednotky.
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5. Pracovni pokyny

Vymeéna pajeciho hrotu

- pajecku drZte hrotem mirné dol.

- uvolnéte ryhovanou matici upevnéni hrotu (2).
- pajeci hrot ted lezi volné v ryhované matici.

Pozor: Pajeci hrot je horky!!

Nepouzivanou pajecku odkladejte vzdy do originalniho sto-
janku.

Antistatické plasty jsou opatfeny vodivym materidlem, aby
se tak zabranilo nabiti statickym ndbojem. Tim se také
snizuji izola€ni vlastnosti plastu.

Provozni navod pouzité napajeci jednotky dopliiuje tento
névod.

6. Prislusenstvi
Obrazky pajecich hrotli LHT-Tips viz strana 21.

Technické zmény vyhrazeny!



Dziekujemy za zaufanie okazane nam przy lutownica Wel-
ler WSP 150. Za podstawe produkcji przyjeto surowe
wymogi jakosciowe, ktdre gwarantujg poprawne dziatanie
urzadzenia.

A 1. Uwaga!

Przed uruchomieniem urzgdzenia nalezy przeczytaé
uwaznie niniejszg instrukcje obstugi. Nieprzestrzeganie
przepiséw bezpieczenstwa stanowi zagrozenie dla zycia i
zdrowia.

Za inne, niezgodne z niniejszg instrukcjg obstugi uzytko-
wanie lutownicy oraz samowolne zmiany w urzadzeniu
producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci.

Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

@ Lutownice zawsze odktadac na firmowg podstawke.

@® W poblizu rozgrzanego narzedzia lutowniczego nie
mogg znajdowac sie zadne fatwopalne przedmioty.

@ Korzystac z wiasciwej odziezy ochronnej. Niebezpiec-
zenstwo poparzenia ptynng cyng lutownicza.

@ Nie pozostawiaé rozgrzanej lutownicy bez nadzoru.

® Nie pracowa¢ przy elementach bedacych pod
napieciem.

2. Opis

Lutownica WSP 150 zostata stworzona specjalnie do prac
lutowniczych o bardzo wysokim zapotrzebowaniu ciepta.
Moc grzewcza 150 Watt oraz optymalne wtasciwosci prze-
wodzgce ciepto do grotu lutowniczego, sg gwarancjg dla
wysokiej wydajnosci lutownicy. Zintegrowany przewdd
wyrdwnania potencjatu pozwala na uzyskanie zgdanego
wyréwnania potencjatu wzgledem grotu lutowniczego.
Antystatyczne wykonanie uchwytu i przewoddw spetnia
wymogi bezpieczenstwa EGB.

3. Uruchomienie

Potozy¢ lutownice na podstawce lutownicy. W poblizu
lutownicy nie moga znajdowaé sie zadne tfatwopalne
przedmioty. Podtgczyé wtyczke przytaczeniowg (1) do
instalaciji zasilajgcej i zablokowaé. Przy instalacji zasilaja-
cej ustawic¢ zgdang temperature. Po uptywie wymaganego
czasu nagrzewania nalezy nanie$¢ na grot niewielkg ilos¢
lutu.

Polski

4. Wyrownanie potencjatu

Zadane wyréwnanie potencjatu wzgledem grotu lutownic-
zego mozna uzyskac poprzez stosowang jednostke zasi-
lajgcg. Mozliwosci podtaczania przewodu wyrdwnania
potencjatu opisano w instrukcji obstugi jednostki zasilaja-
cej.

5. Wskazowki dot. pracy

Wymiana grotu

- Przytrzymac lutownice z grotem skierowanym lekko w
dét.

- Poluzowac¢ nakretke radetkowg przy mocowaniu grotu
(2).

- Grot lutowniczy osadzony jest teraz luzno w nakretce
radetkowe;.

Ostroznie: Goracy grot lutowniczy!!

Nieuzywang lutownice potozy¢ na firmowej podstawce.
Antystatyczne tworzywa sztuczne wypetnione zostaty sub-
stancjami przewodzgcymi, co pozwala zapobiec powsta-
waniu fadunkéw elektrostatycznych. Powoduje to réwniez
zmniejszenie wtasciwosci izolacyjnych tworzywa.
Instrukcja obstugi jednostki zasilajgcej, stanowi uzupetnie-

nie do niniejszej instrukcji obstugi lutownicy.

6. Akcesoria
llustracje grotow lutowniczych i porady LHT patrz na
stronie 21.

Zmiany techniczne zastrzezone!
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Magyar

Kdszonjuk a Weller WSP 150 forrasztépakat megvasarla-
saval irdnyunkban mutatott bizalmat. A gyartas soran a
legszigorubb mindségi kdvetelményeket vettiik alapul, ami
biztositja a készlilék kifogastalan miikodését.

A 1. Figyelem!

Kérjiik, a készillék Uzembe helyezése elétt figyelmesen
olvassa at ezt az lizemeltetési utmutatot. A biztonsagi el6i-
rasok figyelmen kivill hagyasa baleset- és életveszélyt
jelent.

Mas, az Uzemeltetési utasitastol eltéré hasznalatért, vala-
mint 6nkényes valtoztatas esetén, a gyartd nem vallalja a
felel6sséget.

iztonsagi utasitasok

A forrasztopakat helyezze mindig az eredeti téroldba.
Tavolitson el minden gyulékony targyat a forrd forrasz-
tdszerszam kozelébdl.

Hasznéljon alkalmas véddoltozetet. Egésveszély a
folyékony forrasztdén miatt.

A forrd forrasztdpéakat soha ne hagyja felligyelet nélkil.
Ne dolgozzon fesziltség alatt allé alkatrészeken.

2. Leiras

A WSP 150 forrasztopakat kifejezetten rendkivil nagy héi-
geény( forrasztasi munkakhoz fejlesztették ki. A forraszté-
paka nagy teljesit6képességét a 150 W-os flit6teljesitmé-
ny és a hének a forrasztocsucshoz térténd optimalis atvite-
le egyutt biztositjak. Integralt potencidlkiegyenlité vezeték
biztositja igény esetén a forrasztocsucshoz képesti poten-
cialkiegyenlités megvaldsitasanak lehetéségét. Az antisz-
tatikus fogantyu illetve tapvezeték kielégiti az EGB-bizton-
sag kévetelményeit.

3. Uzembe helyezés

Helyezze a forrasztopakat a biztonsagi taroléba. Tavolit-
son el minden gyulékony targyat a forrasztépaka kozelé-
bél. Dugja be a csatlakozddugét (1) a tapegységbe és
reteszelje. Allitsa be a tapegységen a kivant hémérsékle-
tet. A szilkséges felfiitési idd letelte utan nedvesitse meg a
forrasztdcsucsot egy kevés forraszanyaggal.

4. Potencialkiegyenlités

A forrasztdcsucshoz képesti kivant potencidlkiegyenlités
az alkalmazott tapegységen keresztiil valdsithatd meg. A
potencialkiegyenlités csatlakozasi lehet6ségét a tapegy-
ség kezelési Utmutatdja ismerteti.
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5. Utmutatas a munkavégzéshez

A forrasztocstics cseréje

- Tartsa a forrasztopakat enyhén a cstccsal lefelé.

- Oldja a csucsot régzitd recés anyat (2).

- A forrasztécsucs lazan helyezkedik el a recés anyaban.

Vigyazat: a forrasztécsucs forro!

A nem hasznalt forrasztdpakat mindig az eredeti tartéban
helyezze el.

Az antisztatikus miianyagokat a sztatikus feltoltédés elker-
Ulésére vezetd anyagokkal lattak el. Ezaltal azonban a
miianyag szigetel6képessége csokkent.

Az alkalmazott tapegység kezelési utmutatéja ezen keze-

lési utmutatd kiegészitéseként érvényes.

6. Tartozékok

Az alacsony hémérsékleti forrasztdcsucsok képei a kdvet-
kez§ oldalon lathatok: 21.

A miiszaki valtoztatasok jogat fenntartjuk!



Dakujeme vam za déveru, ktord ste prejavili zakupenim
spajkovacka Weller WSP 150. Pri jej vyrobe boli dodrzané
narocné poziadavky na kvalitu, ktoré zaruéuju bezchybné
fungovanie zariadenia.

A 1. Pozor!

Pred uvedenim zariadenia do prevadzky si prosim pozor-
ne preditajte ndvod na pouzivanie. Pri nedodrzani bezpe¢-
nostnych predpisov hrozi nebezpecéenstvo ohrozenia zdra-
via a Zivota.

Pri pouziti, ktoré sa lidi od navodu na obsluhu, ako aj pri
svojvoinych zmenéch, neprebera vyrobca zodpovednost.

Bezpecnostné pokyny

® Spajkovacku vzdy odkladajte do originalneho odklada-
cieho stojana.

@ Z blizkosti spajkovacky odstrante vSetky horfavé pred-
mety.

@ Pouzivajte vhodny ochranny odev. Nebezpecenstvo
popalenia roztavenym cinom.

@ Horucu spajkovacku nikdy neponechavajte bez dozo-
ru.

@ Nepracujte na Castiach, ktoré su pod napatim.

2. Popis

Spéjkovacka WSP 150 bola vyvinuté Specidlne pre spajko-
vacie prace s extrémnymi poziadavkami na teplotu.
Viyhrievaci vykon 150 W spolu s optimalnym prenosom
tepla na spajkovaci hrot zaruCuju vysoku vykonnost
spajkovacky. Integrované vedenie na vyrovnanie potencia-
lov umozriuje vytvorit pozadované vyrovnanie potencialov
vodi spajkovaciemu hrotu. Antistatickd rukovét a privod
spifiajui poziadavky bezpecnosti EGB.

3. Uvedenie do prevadzky

Spéjkovacku polozZte do bezpecnostnej odkladacej opier-
ky. Z blizkosti spajkovacky odstrarite vSetky horfavé pred-
mety. Pripdjaci konektor (1) zasurite do napajacej jednot-
ky a zaistite. Na napdjacej jednotke nastavte pozadovanu
teplotu. Po uplynuti ¢asu potrebného na zahrievanie
spajkovaci hrot zmacajte menSim mnozstvom spajky.

4. Vyrovnanie potencialov

Pozadované vyrovnanie potencidlov vo¢i spajkovaciemu
hrotu mozno vytvorit cez pouziti napéjaciu jednotku. Moz-
nost pripojenia vedenia na vyrovnanie potencialov je opi-
sana v navode na obsluhu napdjacej jednotky.

Slovensky

5. Pracovné pokyny

Vymena hrotov

- Spéjkovacku drzte mierne sklonenu hrotom nadol.

- Vribkovanu maticu pre upevnenie hrotu (2) uvolhite.

- Spajkovaci hrot teraz lezi volny vo vribkovanej matici.

Pozor: spajkovaci hrot je horuci!

Nepouzivanu spajkovacku vzdy odlozte do originalneho
odkladacieho stojana.

Antistatické plasty su na zabranenie prenosu statického
naboja vyplnené vodivymi materialmi. Tym sa znizili aj izo-
laéné vlastnosti plastu.

Névod na obsluhu pouzitej napajacej jednotky tvori platnu
sucast tohto ndvodu na pouzivanie.

6. Prislusenstvo
Vlyobrazenia spajkovacich hrotov LHT-Tips pozri na
strane 21.

Technické zmeny vyhradené!

16



Slovenséina

Zahvaljujemo se vam za zaupanije, ki ste nam ga izkazali z
nakupom spajkalnik Weller WSP 150. Med izdelavo so bili
uporabljeni najzahtevnejSi kakovostni standardi, ki zago-
tavljajo brezhibno funkcijo naprave.

A 1. Pozor!

Prosimo, da pred prvo uporabo naprave pozorno prebere-
te ta navodila za uporabo. Z neupostevanjem varnostnih
navodil lahko ogrozite zdravje in Zivljenje.

Proizvajalec ne prevzema jamstva za uporabo, ki se razli-
kuje od opisane v navodilih za uporabo, kakor tudi za
samovoljne spremembe.

<<

arnostna navodila

Spajkalnik odlagajte v originalni odlagalnik.

Vse gorljive predmete odstranite iz okolice segretega
spajkalnika.

Uporabljajte primerno za$€itno obleko. TekoCi cin za
spajkanje vas lahko opece.

Segretega spajkalnika ne puscajte brez nadzora.

Ne obdelujte delov, ki so pod napetostjo.

2. Tehnicni opis

Spajkalnik WSP 150 je bil posebej razvit za spajkanje, pri
katerem obstaja izjemno velika potreba po toploti. Grelna
mo¢ 150 W v kombinaciji z optimalnim prenosom toplote
na spajkalno konico zagotavlja visoko zmogljivost spajkal-
nika. Integriran vodnik za izenaevanje potenciala omo-
goca izenacitev potenciala glede na spajkalno konico. Anti-
statina izvedba ro¢aja in dovodnega kabla izpolnjuje zah-
teve varnostnih predpisov EGB.

3. Pred uporabo

OdloZite spajkalnik v varovalni odlagalnik. Odstranite vse
gorljive predmete iz okolice spajkalnika. Vtaknite prikljucni
vti€ (1) v napajalno enoto in ga zaklenite. Nastavite zeleno
temperaturo na napajalni enoti. Po izteku potrebnega ¢asa
segrevanja nekoliko omocite spajkalno konico s spajko.

4. Izenacevanje potenciala

Izenagevanje potenciala glede na spajkalno konico omo-
goca napajalna enota. Moznosti priklopa vodnika za ize-
naCevanje potenciala so opisane v navodilih za uporabo
napajalne enote.
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5. Navodila za delo

Menjava spajkalne konice

- Primite spajkalnik tako, da konica lezi nekoliko
nizje od ro€aja.

- Popustite narebriéeno matico za pritrditev konice
(2).

- Spajkalna konica je zdaj prosta v narebri¢eni
matici.

Previdno: spajkalna konica je vroca!

Kadar spajkalnika ne uporabljate, ga vedno odlozite v ori-
ginalni odlagalnik.

Antistati¢ni umetni materiali so napolnjeni s prevodnim pol-
nilom, ki prepreCuje nabiranje statiénega naboja. lzola-
cijske sposobnosti umetnega materiala so zato pos-
labSane.

Ta navodila za uporabo uporabljajte v kombinaciji z navo-
dili za uporabo napajalne enote.

6. Pribor

Za slike spajkalnih konic LHT glejte stran 21.

Pridrzujemo si pravico do tehnicnih sprememb!



Taname tid meile Welleri jootekolb WSP 150 ostuga osu-
tatud usalduse eest. Seadme valmistamisel on jargitud
koige rangemaid kvaliteedinudeid, mis kindlustavad selle
laitmatu t66.

A 1. Tahelepanu!

Enne seadme kasutuselevéttu lugege palun tahelepaneli-
kult 1abi see kasutusjuhend! Ohutuseeskirjade eiramine on
ohtlik teie tervisele ja elule.

Teistsuguse, sellest kasutusjuhendist erineva kasutamise
korral, samuti omavolilise imberehitamise korral valmista-
jatehas endale vastutust ei vota.

Ohutusjuhised

@ Asetage jootekolb alati originaalhoidikusse.

@ Eemaldage kuuma jootekolvi I&hedusest kdik suttivad
esemed.

@ Kasutage sobivat kaitseriietust. Vedel jootetina vdib
tekitada poletusohtu.

@ Arge kunagi jatke kuuma jootekolbi ilma jarelevalveta.

@ Arge todtage pinge all olevate detailidegal

2. Kirjeldus

Jootekolb WSP 150 on konstrueeritud spetsiaalselt
ekstreemselt suure soojustarbega jootetddde jaoks. Selle
jootekolvi suure véimsuse kindlustab 150 W kuttevdimsus
koos soojuse optimaalse llekandmisega jooteotsikule.
Jooteotsiku potentsiaali on vdimalik soovitud méaaral Gihtlu-
stada integreeritud potentsiaalide Uhtlustusjuhtme abil.
Ténu kéepideme ja Uhendusjuhtme antistaatilisele ehitu-
sele on elektrostaatiliselt ohustatud elementide kaitsendu-
ded téidetud.

3. Kasutuselevaott

Asetage jootekolb ohutushoidikusse. Eemaldage jootekol-
vi lahedusest kdik siittivad esemed. Uhendage ihenduspi-
stik (1) toiteplokiga ja lukustage. Seadistage toiteplokil
soovitav temperatuur. Pérast vajaliku soojenemisaja méé-
dumist niisutage kolviotsikut veidi joodisega.

4, Potentsiaalide lihtlustamine
Soovitud potentsiaalide Ghtlustamist jooteotsikul saab teo-
stada kasutatava toiteploki abil. Potentsiaalide Uhtlustus-
juhtme tihendamisvéimalust on kirjeldatud toiteploki kasu-
tusjuhendis.

Saksa keel

5. Toojuhised

Otsiku vahetamine

- Hoidke jootekolbi otsikuga veidi allapoole.

- Keerake otsiku kinnituselemendi (2) rihvelmutter lahti.
- Jooteotsik on nuiid rihvelmutris lahti.

Ettevaatust: jooteotsik on kuum!!

Kui jootekolbi ei kasutata, tuleb see alati asetada origi-
naalhoidikusse.

Antistaatilised plastmassid on staatilise laengu valtimiseks
varustatud elektrit juhtivate materjalidega. See véhendab
ka plastmassi isoleerivaid omadusi.

Selle kasutusjuhendi juurde kuulub taiendavalt ka kasuta-
tava toiteploki kasutusjuhend.

6. Lisavarustus
Jooteotsikute pilte ja nduandeid vaata lehekiiljelt 21.

Tehnilised muudatused voimalikud!
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Lietuviskai

Dékojame, kad parodéte pasitikéjimg pirkdami ,Weller*
lodamuru WSP 150. Gaminat §j prietaisg buvo laikomasi
griez€iausiy kokybés reikalavimy, uztikrinanéiy neprie-
kaistinga jo veikima.

A 1. Démesio!

Prie§ pradédami naudotis prietaisu, atidZiai perskaitykite
Sig naudojimo instrukcija. Nesilaikantiems saugos reikala-
vimy gresia pavojus sveikatai ir gyvybei.

Jei prietaisas naudojamas ne pagal instrukcijoje apraSytg
paskirtj ir kas nors savavaliSkai keiCiama, gamintojas uz
pasekmes neatsako.

Saugos reikalavimai

@ Lituoklj visuomet dékite tik j originaly dékla.

@ Arti karsto litavimo jrankio nelaikykite degiy daikty.

@ Apsirenkite tinkamais apsauginiais drabuziais. PrieSin-
gu atveju galima nusideginti skystu lydmetaliu.

@ Karsto lituoklio niekuomet nepalikite be prieziuros.

@ Nedirbkite prie daliy, kuriomis teka elektros srové.

2. Apraksts

Lodamuru WSP 150 radija tadiem ipaSiem lodésanas dar-
biem, kuros nepiecieSama |oti augsta temperatura. 150 W
sildjauda kopa ar optimalu siltuma paresi uz lodésanas
uzgali nodro$ina augstu lodamura veiktspéju. Ar integrétu
potencidlu izlidzinaSanas vadibu iespéjams iestatit
lodesanas uzgala velamo potenciala izlidzinajumu. Roktu-
ra un pievades antistatiskais materials atbilst EGB
droSibas prasibam.

3. Lietosana

Novietojiet lodamuru uz droSibas palikina. LodéSanas
instrumenta tuvuma neatstajiet degoSus priekSmetus.
lespraudiet piesléguma spraudni (1) baroSanas vieniba un
nofikséjiet to. BaroSanas vienibai iestatiet vélamo tempe-
ratdru. Kad pagajis lodeSanas uzgala uzsilSanai noteiktais
laiks, uzklajiet planu lodmetala kartu.

4, Potencialu izlidzinajums

lzvéleto lodéSanas uzgala potencialu izlidzingjumu iespé-
jams iestatit ar lietoto baroSanas vienibu. Potenciala
izlidzinaSanas vadibas pieslégSanas iespéja ir aprakstita
baro$anas vienibas ekspluatacijas instrukcija.
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5. Noradijumi darba ar lodésanas
iekartu

LodéSanas uzgalu maina

- Turiet lodamuru ar smaili nedaudz uz leju.

- Atbrivojiet rievaino uzgala nostiprinaSanas uzgriezni (2).
- Tagad lodéSanas uzgalis lodéSanas ¢aula ir brivs.

Uzmanibu: lodéjamais uzgalis ir karsts!

Nelietotu lodamuru vienmér nolieciet uz originala paliktna.
Lai noverstu statiska ladina viedoSanos, antistatiskas
maksligas vielas ir aprikotas ar elektribu vadoSiem mater-
aliem. Tadejadi samazinds maksligo vielu izolgjosas
Tpasibas.

lzmantotas baroSanas vienibas Ekspluatacijas instrukcija ir
deriga papildu $ai ekspluatacijas instrukcijai.

6. Priedai

Lituoklio iliustracijas ir naudingus patarimus rasite
puslapyije 21.

Galimi techniniai pakeitimai!



Pateicamies jums par mums izradito uzticibu, iegadajoties
Weller lituoklis WSP 150. RazoSanas laika ievéroja vis-
stingrakas kvalitates prasibas, lai garantétu iekartas nevai-
nojamu darbibu.

A 1. Uzmanibu!

Pirms sakat lietot ierici, noteikti izlasiet So lietoSanas
instrukciju. So droSibas noteikumu neievérodana apdraud
veselibu un dzivibu.

Par lietoSanu, kas neatbilst lietoSanas instrukcija noradita-
jai, k& arl par patvaligam izmainam, razotajs atbildibu
neuznemas.

DroSibas norades

@ Vienmér novietojiet lodamuru tikai uz originala
paliktna.

@ NodroSiniet, lai karsta lodamura tuvuma neatrastos
degosi priekSmeti.

@ Lietojiet piemérotu aizsargap@érbu. Pastav risks
apdedzinaties ar karstu lodalvu.

® Nekada gadijuma neatstajiet karstu lodamuru bez
uzraudzibas.

® Neveiciet lodeéSanas darbus iekartdm, kas pieslégtas

stravai.

2. Aprasymas

Lituoklis WSP 150 specialiai sukurtas litavimo darbams,
kuriems reikia daug Siluminés energijos. 150 W kaitinimo
galia kartu su optimaliu lituoklio antgalio Silumos perdavi-
mu uztikrina didelj Sio prietaiso efektyvuma. Prietaise yra
potencialy iSlyginimo laidas, todél pagal poreikj galima
iSlyginti potencialy skirtumus ties lituoklio antgaliu. Kadan-
gi lituoklio rankena ir kabelis pagaminti i antistatiniy
medziagy, patenkinami visi elektrostatinés iSkrovos sau-
gos reikalavimai.

3. Pradedant naudotis

Padékite lituoklj j apsauginj déklg. Patraukite nuo lituoklio
visus degius daiktus. | maitinimo blokg jkikite ir uzfiksuo-
kite kiStuka (1). Maitinimo bloke nustatykite pageidaujama
temperaturg. Pakankamai jkaitusio lituoklio antgalj Siek
tiek pavilgykite lydmetalyje.

4. Potencialy iSlyginimas

Potencialy skirtumg ties lituoklio antgaliu galima iSlyginti
naudojamame maitinimo jtaise. Potencialy iSlyginimo gali-
mybés apraSytos maitinimo bloko naudojimo instrukcijoje.

Latviski

5. Darbo nurodymai

Antgalio keitimas

- Truputj paverskite lituoklio antgalj zemyn.

- Atleiskite antgalj laikancig rifliuotg verzle (2).

- Taip lituoklio antgalis bus atlaisvintas rifliuotoje verzléje.

Atsargiai: lituoklio antgalis karstas!

Nenaudojamg lituoklj visada laikykite originaliame dékle.
Antistatiniuose plastikuose yra laidziy medziagy, kad
nesusidaryty statiniai kraviai. Dél to suprastéja plastiko
izoliacinés savybés.

Kartu su $ia naudojimo instrukcija galioja naudojamo mai-

tinimo bloko instrukcija.

6. Piederumi
LHT tipa lodejamo uzgalu attélus skatiet lappusé 21.

Saglabajam tiesibas veikt tehniskas izmainas!
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Soldering Tips

Lotspitzen fiir WSP 150

Soldering Tips for WSP 150
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Bestell-Nr.

Order-No

005 44 455 99

005 44 452 99

005 44 451 99

005 44 450 99

005 44 462 00

005 44 461 00

005 44 460 00

005 44 456 00
005 44 456 00

005 44 454 00
005 44 454 00

005 44 453 99
005 44 453 99

Modell  Beschreibung
Model  Description

LHTC  Meisselform
Chisel
LHTD  Meisselform
Chisel
LHTE  Meisselform
Chisel
LHTF  Meisselform
Chisel

LHT DX Meisselform gebogen
Chisel bent
LHT EX Meisselform gebogen
Chisel bent
LHT FX Meisselform gebogen
Chisel bent

LHT D 45°Abgeschrégt 45° fiir Solarzellen-Produktion
LHT D 45°Sloped 45° for solar panel production

Breite A
Width A
3,2 mm
4,7 mm
6,7 mm

9,3 mm

5mm
7 mm

10 mm

LHT Einschraubspitze mit M6 AuBengewinde
LHT Screw in tip with outside thread M6

LHT Messspitze fiir Thermoelemnt ¢ 0,5 mm

LHT Measuring tip for thermo element ¢ 0,5 mm

Dicke B
Length B
1,2 mm
1,8 mm
1,8 mm

1,8 mm

2 mm
2 mm

2 mm
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